

In The  
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—  
STATE OF MONTANA,

*Plaintiff,*

v.

STATE OF WYOMING  
AND  
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA,

*Defendants.*

—◆—  
**WYOMING'S EXCEPTION TO THE  
SECOND INTERIM REPORT OF THE  
SPECIAL MASTER (LIABILITY ISSUES)  
AND BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF EXCEPTION**  
—◆—

PETER K. MICHAEL\*  
Attorney General of Wyoming

JAY JERDE  
Special Assistant Attorney General  
JAMES KASTE  
Deputy Attorney General  
CHRISTOPHER BROWN  
Senior Assistant Attorney General  
ANDREW KUHLMANN  
Senior Assistant Attorney General  
123 State Capitol  
Cheyenne, WY 82002  
307-777-6946  
peter.michael@wyo.gov

*\*Counsel of Record*

No. 137, Original

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
STATE OF MONTANA,

*Plaintiff,*

v.

STATE OF WYOMING  
AND  
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA,

*Defendants.*

—◆—  
**WYOMING'S EXCEPTION TO THE  
SECOND INTERIM REPORT OF THE  
SPECIAL MASTER (LIABILITY ISSUES)**

—◆—  
**WYOMING'S EXCEPTION**

The State of Wyoming takes exception to the Special Master's recommendation that this Court return the case to him for a remedies phase.

Respectfully submitted,

PETER K. MICHAEL\*  
Attorney General of Wyoming

JAY JERDE  
Special Assistant Attorney General  
JAMES KASTE  
Deputy Attorney General  
CHRISTOPHER BROWN  
Senior Assistant Attorney General  
ANDREW KUHLMANN  
Senior Assistant Attorney General  
123 State Capitol  
Cheyenne, WY 82002  
307-777-6946

*\*Counsel of Record*

In The  
Supreme Court of the United States

—————◆—————  
STATE OF MONTANA,

*Plaintiff,*

v.

STATE OF WYOMING  
AND  
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA,

*Defendants.*

—————◆—————  
**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF  
WYOMING'S EXCEPTION TO THE  
SECOND INTERIM REPORT OF THE  
SPECIAL MASTER (LIABILITY ISSUES)**  
—————◆—————

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE NECESSARY TO DECIDE THIS EXCEPTION .....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	6
ARGUMENT.....	6
Because the extent of Wyoming’s liability is clear, further proceedings would be futile, and the Court should enter judgment against Wy- oming.....	6
A. Montana’s damages are limited to the cost of the readily available replacement water...	8
B. Injunctive relief is not appropriate because there is no cognizable danger of a recur- rent violation by Wyoming .....	13
C. Costs should not be awarded to either party when each state prevailed on some issues.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Bitterroot Int’l Sys., Ltd. v. W. Star Trucks, Inc.</i> , 153 P.3d 627 (Mont. 2007) .....	9
<i>Cavanaugh v. Looney</i> , 248 U.S. 453 (1919) .....	13
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983) .....	14
<i>Connecticut v. Massachusetts</i> , 282 U.S. 660 (1931).....	14
<i>eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006).....	14
<i>Hecht v. Bowles</i> , 321 U.S. 321 (1944).....	13
<i>Kansas v. Colorado</i> , 533 U.S. 1 (2001).....	8, 12
<i>Kansas v. Nebraska</i> , 574 U.S. ___, 135 S.Ct. 1042 (2015).....	7, 11, 14, 16
<i>Kentucky v. Dennison</i> , 24 How. 66 (1861).....	7
<i>Marx v. Gen. Revenue Corp.</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1166 (2013).....	17
<i>Montana v. Wyoming</i> , 563 U.S. ___, 131 S.Ct. 1765 (2011) .....	17
<i>Moore v. Cont’l Ins. Co.</i> , 813 P.2d 1296 (Wyo. 1991) .....	9
<i>Ohio v. Kentucky</i> , 410 U.S. 641 (1987).....	6
<i>Oklahoma v. New Mexico</i> , 501 U.S. 221 (1991) .....	8
<i>O’Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488 (1974).....	14
<i>Porter v. Warner Holding Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 395 (1946).....	7
<i>Roberts v. Madigan</i> , 921 F.2d 1047 (10th Cir. 1990) .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Stockton East Water Dist. v. United States</i> , 109 Fed. Cl. 760 (Fed Cl. 2013) .....	10
<i>Tarrant Reg'l Water Dist. v. Herrmann</i> , 569 U.S. ___, 133 S.Ct. 2120 (2013) .....	8
<i>Texas v. New Mexico</i> , 482 U.S. 124 (1987) .....	6, 7, 8
<i>United States v. W.T. Grant Co.</i> , 345 U.S. 629 (1953).....	14
<i>Wienberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982).....	13
<i>Wyoming v. Colorado</i> , 309 U.S. 572 (1940).....	11
 STATUTES	
Yellowstone River Compact, Pub. L. No. 82- 231, 65 Stat. 663 (1951) .....	3
Mont. Code Ann. § 85-20-301 .....	3, 4
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 40-14-106 .....	13
 COURT RULES	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 54(d) .....	17
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 347 (1981).....	9
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 350 (1981).....	9, 10
Uniform Commercial Code § 2-712 (1997).....	9
10 Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, Federal Practice & Procedure § 2668 (3d ed.).....	17
